
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee
	Agenda Item No.:
	
	
	Date:
	September 27, 2004

	Proposed No.:
	2004-0389
	
	Prepared By:
	Monica Clarke


REVISED STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:
Discussion of and possible action on the Executive’s proposed 3rd Quarter Operating Omnibus ordinance authorizing carryover of expenditure authority from 2003 to 2004, supplemental budget authority and technical corrections to the 2004 budget.

BFM COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Budget and Fiscal Management (BFM) Committee adopted a striking amendment and a title amendment which reduced the Executive’s proposed appropriation by $2,059,719. Most of this reduction is attributed to a lower-than-anticipated cost for excess liability insurance in the Risk Management/Insurance Fund.

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE
The substitute ordinance incorporates several changes to the Executive’s proposed ordinance resulting in a reduction of $2,059,719 for a total supplemental appropriation of $147,294,609. The substitute ordinance also incorporates several changes to 2004 budget provisos that do not result in a fiscal impact. 

 Table 1: Summary of Changes in BFM Committee Striking Amendment
	
	AS TRANSMITTED 
	STRIKING AMENDMENT
	DIFFERENCE

	Fund
	Expenditure
	FTEs
	Expenditure
	FTEs
	

	Current Expense
	$1,138,423
	1.50
	$1,147,546
	21.101
	+$9,123

	Non-Current Expense
	148,215,905
	5.00
	146,147,063
	5.00
	(2,068,842)

	TOTAL:
	$149,354,328
	6.50
	$147,294,609
	26.10
	($2,059,719)


1 The striking amendment adds back 19.60 FTEs to the Community Services Division which were inadvertently deleted in the second quarter omnibus ordinance. This is a technical correction.

1. Sheriff’s Office Expenditure Restriction – An expenditure restriction has been added to the Sheriff’s Office requiring that of the $1.2 million supplemental appropriation, $674,426 shall only be expended or encumbered to support the legal defense costs associated with the Alvarez case. In the event the special master does not approve the remaining $30,000 in legal fees, the Sheriff’s Office would not be authorized to use the remaining  budget authority for another purpose.

2. Employee Benefits/Regional Partnership – $150,000 To date, the Committee-of-the-Whole has reviewed, but not approved the final report of the King County Health Advisory Task Force (Proposed Motion 2004-0318). An expenditure restriction is inserted in the striking amendment that encumbers the funds until the Council approves the report. 

3. District Court Supplemental Request – $63,523 The District Court is requesting an additional funds to cover staff overtime costs due to the emergency closure of the Bellevue courthouse. The courthouse was closed for three weeks after hazardous materials, PCBs and asbestos, were discovered in the building. Although staff were deployed to other court locations during the closure, there is a backlog of court-related work that must be completed outside normal business hours. This expenditure would be supported by CX fund balance.

4. Risk Management Insurance Adjustment – $2 million reduction. The Office of Risk Management has asked that their supplemental request be reduced from $6,031,584 million to $3,962,742. Instead of a projected $8.2 million needed to purchase an 18-month premium for excess liability insurance, the cost is approximately $6.1 million. Of that amount, $5.2 million was already approved in the budget. Therefore, only an additional $900,000 is needed to complete the purchase. Risk Management’s revised appropriation includes $3 million for claims settlements as originally submitted and $900,000 to purchase the excess liability insurance premium.

5. Executive Contingency Overdraft – The 2004 adopted budget for Executive Contingency is $2 million. In the first quarter omnibus ordinance, the Executive requested and the Council approved an expenditure of $258,000 for the purpose of negotiating the Comcast Cable Franchise agreement, leaving a balance of $1,742,000. In the third quarter omnibus ordinance the Executive is requesting an expenditure of $1,859,000, or $117,000 over the adopted appropriation. The Executive Contingency request is reduced in the striking amendment. The $117,000 in expenditures proposed to be supported by Executive Contingency will now be supported by CX fund balance.

6. Proviso Modifications - The Executive has transmitted a stand-alone ordinance, Proposed Ordinance 2004-0390, modifying several budget provisos. The ordinance would amend  the due dates to reflect the actual transmittal date of reports or legislation requested by the Council. The purpose of these modifications is to ensure that any encumbered monies are released when the proviso conditions are met. The substance of the Proposed Ordinance 2004-0390 is incorporated into the striking amendment to Proposed Ordinance 2004-0389.

· Water and Land Resources Division: The proviso date of June 30, 2004 is changed to the actual transmittal date of July 15, 2004 for an ecological economic evaluation of the Nearshore environment on southeast Maury Island. The proviso earmarked $30,000 to be spent on the report. 


· Natural Resources and Parks Administration: The proviso date of  March 30, 2004 is changed to August 30, 2004 for a motion approving a report regarding the allocation of revenue for the UACs (Unincorporated Area Councils). The proviso encumbered $55,500 in support of the UACs until the council approves a report by motion. The BFM Committee is scheduled to consider the motion (Proposed Motion 2004-0407) at its special meeting on Thursday, September 23rd.  No funds will be released until the Council approves the report.


· Solid Waste Division: The  May 1, 2004 proviso date for a comprehensive rate study is changed to June 10, 2004. The proviso encumbered $75,000 until the study was transmitted. 


· DOT Director’s Office: 

· The March 30, 2004 proviso due date for a motion approving a report on the allocation of revenues in support of the Unincorporated Area Councils is changed to August 30, 2004. The proviso encumbered $68,000 until the Council approves the report by motion. No funds will be released until the Council approves the report.

· The February 25, 2004 proviso due date is changed to March 31, 2004 for a report and a motion appointing a working group to study and make recommendations on the North Lake Union property. The proviso encumbered $250,000 if the report and motion were not transmitted by the due date. 


7. Proviso Modification - Office of Management and Budget: As the proviso stands now, $100,000 is encumbered until the Council reviews and approves by motion an Annexation Strategy report. The report has been transmitted, but is still under consideration by the Council. The amended language releases the money based on the Executive having transmitted the report.


8. Proviso Modification – Roads Construction Transfer: The Council inserted a proviso into the Roads CIP ordinance (14953), adopted in June, encumbering $480,000 in the Roads Construction Transfer budget until the Council reviews and approves by motion a report regarding the 150th Avenue SE project. The amended language changes the due date of the report from August 31, 2004 to October 11, 2004 and releases the money for the project when the Council receives the report.


9. Technical Corrections – Several of the 2002 carryover items approved in the 2nd Quarter operating omnibus ordinance were appropriated in the Community Services Division (CSD), CX portion of the budget. Beginning with the 2004 Adopted Budget, CSD is no longer a CX agency. Therefore, the carryover items should be appropriated in the CSD, children-and-family set-aside fund. The striking amendment makes this correction. There is also a $5,000 grant to Fusion Women’s Homeless Housing in the Community Services Division. Additionally, the two transit projects are budgeted in the incorrect appropriation unit in the Executive’s proposed ordinance. These are corrected in the striking amendment.


Community Services Grant - $5,000 The striking amendment adds $5,000 in additional human and community services contracts in 2004 for the South King County Food Bank Coalition.

NOTE: King County’s 2004 adopted operating budget is $2.4 billion. Of that amount, Current Expense (CX) expenditures total $528 million and non-CX expenditures total $1.87 billion. Supplemental budget authority and carryover approved to date totals $830,000 for CX agencies and $16.2 million for non-CX agencies. Table 2 below shows approval of the proposed third quarter operating omnibus ordinance would authorize an additional $1.1 million in budget authority for CX agencies and $148.2 million for non-CX agencies. If approved, the proposed ordinance would bring the total amended 2004 operating budget to $2.5 billion of which $530 million is CX and $2.0 billion is budgeted in non-CX agencies.
Table 2: Summary of 2004 Operating Budget and Supplemental Requests (in millions)
	
	General Fund/
CX
	Non-CX
	TOTAL

	2004 Adopted Budget
	$528
	$1,877 
	$2,405 

	1st Quarter Omnibus Approved
	.254
	2.0
	2.3

	2nd Quarter Omnibus Approved
	1.0
	11.3
	12.4

	Other Supplementals Approved 
	(.422)
	2.87
	2.448

	3rd Quarter Omnibus Proposed
	1.1
	148.2
	149.4

	TOTAL:
	$530.0 
	$2,041.4 
	$2,571.5 


SUMMARY: 
For the past few years, the Executive has transmitted quarterly omnibus ordinances that package various changes to the adopted budget. This proposed ordinance is the third quarter omnibus ordinance for county operating budgets.  The third quarter omnibus ordinance includes supplemental appropriations to the 2004 budget and reappropriations, or “carry over,”  of 2003 budget authority that would otherwise expire. A companion third quarter omnibus ordinance for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) has been transmitted as a separate piece of legislation (Proposed Ordinance 2004-0391).


Table 3 below summarizes the Executive’s proposed carryover and changes to the 2004 adopted budget. The staff report details the Executive’s proposal by agency.

Table 3: Proposed CX and Non-CX Changes to the 2004 Adopted Budget  
	
	Current Expense
(CX)
	Non -CX
	Total

	
	Expenditure
	FTE/
TLT
	Expenditure
	FTE/TLT
	

	Carryover
	$0
	
	$24,106,697
	
	$24,106,697

	Supplemental
	1,138,423
	2.50
	124,109,208
	
	125,247,631

	Total
	$1,138,423
	2.50
	$148,215,905
	5.00
	$149,354,328


ANALYSIS:
The Executive is requesting a total of $149.3 million in budget authority as follows:  

1. Expenditures:

· $125 million, or 84 percent, represents supplemental budget authority over and above the adopted budget. Ninety-nine (99) percent of that amount, or $124 million, is non-CX (Current Expense) revenues and 1 percent, $1.1 million, is CX. All of the proposed supplemental items requesting additional expenditure authority over and above the 2004 Adopted Budget require a policy decision by the BFM Committee.
· Of the $125 million in supplemental requests, approximately 83 percent of that amount, or $103.4 million, represents payment for Metro Transit’s hybrid buses. 
· $24.1 million, or 16 percent, represents carryover from 2003 to 2004. Of this amount, 93 percent or $22.4 million represents federal housing and community development block grant funding. This amount represents budget authority that would lapse in 2004 if not approved or “reappropriated” by the Council. Carryover items were approved in the 2003 Adopted Budget, therefore, no policy decisions are required by the BFM Committee.

2. Revenues

· Of the $124 million in non-CX supplemental requests, approximately $13.9 million or 11 percent is backed by grant funding and other non-county revenues. 
· Of the $1.1 million request for supplemental CX budget authority, approximately $288,000, or 25 percent, is revenue-backed by grants from non-county agencies or by other county funds.
· Funding for supplemental CX requests is proposed to come from Executive Contingency and CX fund balance.  The 2004 Adopted Budget includes $2 million of CX earmarked for “Executive Contingency.” The Executive typically proposes using these funds throughout the year as specific needs arise. Approval of the items in this ordinance would exhaust Executive Contingency funds. There are sufficient revenues in CX fund balance to support additional expenditures. At the end of 2003, the combination of department under-expenditures and higher-than-anticipated revenues resulted in additional CX fund balance.


CX SUPPLEMENTAL REQUESTS






$1,138,423 and 
1.50 FTEs & 1.00 TLTs
The Executive’s proposal requests an additional $1,138,423 in expenditure authority for CX agency needs that were not anticipated in the 2004 Adopted Budget. The proposed ordinance also adds 1.50 FTEs and 1.00 TLT (term-limited temporary) in the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office. All of the supplemental requests are substantive because they require the expenditure of new funds. 

· Sheriff $1,228,814 and 0.50 FTE
· Executive Contingency ($1,092,823)
The Executive is requesting $1.2 million in additional budget authority for six individual items. Of that amount, two items totaling $1.1 million are backed by Executive Contingency and the remaining four items totaling $136,000 are backed by grants, revenue from contract cities or other county funds. 

· Overtime Request $50,000: The city of North Bend has requested overtime pay for traffic enforcement. This item is revenue-backed by the city.


· Contract City Citizens Survey: $35,302 Every three years, the Sheriff’s Office surveys citizens within contract cities to obtain feedback on police services and solicit residents’ concerns regarding crime in their area. Previous surveys were conducted in 1998 and 2001. This item is revenue-backed by cities that contract for police service with the Sheriff’s Office.


· Administrative Specialist-Registered Sex Offender Program 0.5 FTE and $28,189 The Risk Management/Insurance Fund earmarks $200,000 for county-wide loss control initiatives. The Executive proposes using $28,189 of this set-aside to create a 0.5 FTE Administrative Specialist position in the Registered Sex Offender program in 2004. Under state law, the county is responsible for registering and monitoring sex offenders, providing community notification and maintaining an updated website and database. Because Level II and Level III sex offenders are registered for life, the workload continues to grow. 


· Explosives Bunker Improvements $22,500 The county is receiving federal funds from the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (AFT) to make security and structural improvements to the Stossel Creek explosives storage bunker. The bunker is used by the Sheriff’s Office and ATF to store confiscated explosives and explosives used in the line of duty by local law enforcement officials and the federal government. The total project cost is $45,000. The $22,500 balance will be absorbed by the agency. 

· LEOFF I (Law Enforcement Officers’ and Fire Fighters) Retirement System Costs: $418,397 Under state law, the county is responsible for most medical, dental and prescription drug costs for law enforcement employees who entered the system before October 1, 1977. This request represents a 26 percent increase over the $1.5 million budgeted for 2004 to cover higher-than-anticipated costs for insurance premiums, claims that were not reimbursed by insurance and long-term care costs for retirees. There are currently 324 retirees and 26 active employees in the LEOFF I system. The Executive proposes using Executive Contingency. 


· Legal Defense Costs: The Executive proposes using $674,426 from Executive Contingency to cover costs incurred for the legal defense of two Sheriff’s deputies and a Des Moines police officer
 accused of unlawful-imprisonment and fourth-degree assault earlier this year. County code provides for the legal defense of county employees and authorized agents provided that they acted in good faith and that their conduct was within the scope of their employment. To make this determination, the county’s chief civil deputy is responsible for evaluating the employee’s behavior. In this case, the chief civil deputy determined that the officers’ conduct was outside the scope and duty of their employment, and subsequently, legal defense benefits were declined. 

The officers filed a civil suit against the county alleging that a conflict existed because the Prosecuting Attorney’s Criminal Division was prosecuting the criminal case at the same time the Civil Division was making a scope determination on the officers’ conduct. The judge agreed with the officers and verbally ordered that all legal expenses incurred in the criminal case up to that date be paid by King County. The judge also appointed a retired Superior Court judge as a special master to review and determine the reasonableness of subsequent legal fees. The Prosecutor’s Office and the Sheriff’s Office settled the civil case on April 1, 2004. Under the settlement agreement the county agreed to pay all fees and costs incurred by the officers in connection with their defense in the criminal case. Further, pursuant to the judge’s ruling and the settlement agreement with the officers, neither the PAO nor the Sheriff’s Office were allowed to see an itemization of the charges. Only the special master reviewed itemized billings. The legal defense fees totaled approximately $700,000 of which $30,000 was denied by the special master for a total cost of $670,000. Of that amount, $30,000 in legal fees are still under review by the special master. The special master fees total $4,700. The code states that the agency employing the affected officer or employee shall pay the legal expenses incurred. The criminal charges against the officers were ultimately dismissed. 

The Sheriff’s Office has indicated that these charges cannot be absorbed within their existing appropriation. In fact, Council staff have raised concerns with the Budget Office regarding the ability of the Sheriff's Office to remain within their current appropriation authority for the year given current spending patterns.  In the 2004 adopted budget, the Council included one-quarter of a year funding for the positions associated with the Green River Homicide Investigation (GRHI), given the conclusion of the case State v. Ridgway at the end of 2003.  The Council also required the agencies involved in the case to submit new funding plans for 2004.  The Council acted on those plans in March 2004, with adoption of Ordinance 14842.  However, because the Sheriff's Office had not submitted a finalized budget plan by that time, their GRHI-associated appropriation authority remained for only one-quarter of the year at approximately $350,000.  In addition, due to concerns regarding collection by the Sheriff's Office of budgeted revenues, the Council also added a $1.5 million proviso to the Sheriff's Office appropriation authority that reduces appropriation authority available to them until certain revenues are certified as collected by the Budget Office.

It appears that the Sheriff's Office continues to employ virtually all eleven of the commissioned positions that were added to the budget for the GRHI, despite having total appropriation authority based on a budget plan that would cover these costs for only the first quarter of 2004.  In addition, as of the second quarter of this year, the Sheriff's Office had collected less than $500,000 of the $1.5 million in grants expected for 2002, 2003 and 2004.  If they are unable to collect the remaining $1 million in funds, appropriation authority of a corresponding amount would lapse from their budget.  In summary, if the unbudgeted expenditures related to the GRHI positions continue and revenue collections continue below projections, the Sheriff's Office would need to find approximately $1.5 million in savings somewhere within their $102 million total budget or seek a supplemental appropriation.

· Records, Elections and Licensing Services (REALS) $148,371
· Executive Contingency ($148,371)
This proposed supplemental appropriation would enable REALS to hire five temporary staff for two to three months to eliminate the backlog in recording activity. A total of $38,371 would cover costs associated with salaries and benefits and $110,000 would be for hiring a mailing house to return recorded documents. The temporary staff were hired in mid-July, however the work has not yet been completed.  Although there has been a decline in recording activity from 2003, it is higher than anticipated for 2004 due to continued strong property sales. 

· Prosecuting Attorney $368,704 and 1.0 FTE and 1.0 TLT
The Executive is requesting additional budget authority for three items in the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office as follows:
· Outside Legal Counsel for Maury Island $267,000: This item was fast-tracked and approved in the second quarter omnibus ordinance. The third quarter request is deleted in the striking amendment (Attachment 1).

· Furniture for the Family Support Unit $69,331: Funds from the state of Washington will reimburse the PAO for furniture purchased in anticipation of the Family Support Unit’s move from the Bank of California to the Courthouse.

· Andress Case Management $32,373 and 1.00 FTE and 1.00 TLT: The Executive is seeking to use funds from the Andress Reserve to support a deputy prosecutor and deputy assistant prosecutor to manage the additional workload related to the Supreme Court’s ruling on the Andress case. The case is named after Shawn Andress who served prison time for a fight in which Edwin Foster was stabbed to death outside a West Seattle bar in 1995. Andress was convicted of second-degree murder by a King County Superior Court jury that concluded he committed assault by using a knife in the fight. At that time, the law held that a death resulting from a felony, including assault, robbery and arson, was punishable as felony murder regardless of whether the perpetrator intended to kill. In March 2003, Andress’ conviction was overturned when the Washington State Supreme Court ruled that a conviction for felony murder could not be based upon a predicate crime of felony assault, thereby reversing a 25-year old law. In the Court’s view, felony assault does not imply an intent to kill and therefore, does not warrant a murder charge. The court applied the Andress ruling prospectively and remanded to King County the Andress case and nine other felony murder cases that were on appeal at the time of the ruling. The Andress case was resolved with a plea and credit for time served. The PAO has indicated that the other nine cases will have to be retried. 

The court has not determined whether the Andress ruling will be applied retrospectively, that is, to cases that have already been adjudicated and are currently before the court on a personal restraint petition. There are approximately 120 cases that could come back to King County. Depending on the circumstances of each case, the PAO could decide to retry these cases in Superior Court. 

In the second quarter of 2003, the county prepared for the fiscal impact of the Andress ruling by establishing a $5 million “Andress Reserve” in the CX financial plan. The Office of Public Defense (OPD) has stated that it currently has sufficient funds in its budget to address the Andress ruling.  OPD intends to use a portion of its budget earmarked for complex litigation cases to manage the additional workload as no new aggravated murder cases have been filed in King County in 2004. It should be noted that a few months after the Supreme Court’s ruling the Legislature “fixed” the statute and reinstated felony assault as an underlying felony to support a charge of felony murder.
· Superior Court: $27,500 This request is an increase in budget authority to purchase supplies and equipment for the Divorce Lifeline program. Superior Court has a contract with Lutheran Community Services to offer classes in 2004 for individuals without an attorney to learn about the legal process of divorce. This increase is revenue-backed by program fees. 
· Executive Contingency ($78,527)
· Public Health and EMS Fund Transfers $78,527
· Public Health Fund $78,527 + 0.50 FTE
This Executive is requesting CX funds to replace grant funding that supported 1.0 FTE Associate Medical Examiner. The grant was budgeted for the full year at $203,908. However, the King County Medical Examiner’s Office (KCMEO) was notified in the spring that the grant would end on July 31, 2004. This request will cover four months of funding for the Associate Medical Examiner and a new .50 FTE Autopsy Technician to provide staff support to pathologists in the KCMEO. In order to maintain its accreditation by the National Association of Medical Examiners, KCMEO must maintain sufficient staffing levels to manage the current caseload of 1,200+ autopsies per year. 


· Executive Contingency ($284,779)
· CX Fund Transfers to Capital Improvement Program $1,145,507
Of the $1.1 million the Executive is seeking to support four capital projects, $284,779 would be backed by Executive Contingency and $43,000 by funds from the state of Washington. The remaining $817,728 would come from CX fund balance. Three projects, the Office Space Conversion in the Administration Building, the Tashiro-Kaplan building tenant improvements and the Courthouse Improvements for the PAO, are also budgeted in the CIP omnibus ordinance (Proposed Ordinance 2004-0391) in the Building Repair and Replacement Fund. This appropriation authorizes the revenues for these projects and the appropriations in the CIP omnibus approve the project expenditures.

· Office Space Conversion - Administration Building $616,700: This supplemental request supports a new project for tenant improvements to convert office space on the 8th floor of the Administration Building, currently occupied by the Law Library.  The Library will be relocating back to the Courthouse on October 1, 2004.  The project will remodel 4,630 square feet to support the operations of county agencies that will move to the converted Administration Building space. 

The scope of this project provides for a backfill of space vacated originally by the Assessor’s Office and temporarily occupied during the Courthouse Seismic Project by the Law Library.  The schedule calls for design and construction of the tenant improvements to be completed by April 1, 2005.  The cost estimate is based on an assumption that the space would be occupied by the Office of Civil Rights Enforcement (OCRE), and the combined offices of the Ombudsman and the Tax Advisor.  Those offices would vacate the 2nd floor of the Yesler Building to make way for the Prosecuting Attorney’s Fraud Division to move from leased space in the Bank of California Building to the Yesler Building.  The Fraud Division would occupy the Yesler building space “as is” with only minor modifications.  

This project would satisfy the Ombudsman Office’s desire to co-locate their operations with the Tax Advisor and, at the same time, maintain the Tax Advisor’s proximity to the Assessor Office’s.  The project is designed to satisfy both the Ombudsman Office’s programmatic needs and a 2004 Budget Proviso in the Facilities Management Division’s budget that requires:

“Of this appropriation, $500,000 shall not be expended or encumbered if the King County tax advisor’s office is relocated from its present location adjacent to the King County assessor in the King County Administration Building.” 

This project would also satisfy the desire of the Prosecuting Attorney to vacate leased space and move to a county office building.


· Tashiro-Kaplan Building Tenant Improvements and Rent $389,050 – In 2000, the county sold the Tashiro-Kaplan (T-K) building to ArtSpace for the development of affordable, artist housing. Under the purchase and sale agreement, the county would lease 10,000 square feet of office space in the T-K building from ArtSpace to house the Office of Culture Resources, now 4Culture. The county assumed the office space lease on July 1, 2004. The agreement was silent on tenant improvements for the office space. This supplemental request provides $325,000 for one-half of the tenant improvements and $64,050 for six months of lease costs at the T-K Building.  The six month lease costs covers the July 1 to December 31 period in which the County is responsible for lease payments until tenant improvements are completed – scheduled for the end of 2004.  Subject to the board’s approval, 4Culture will pay for the other half of the tenant improvements and move from its current leased space in the Smith Tower in January 2005 and begin paying rent in the T-K building. 4Culture’s annual rent will go from $190,000 in the Smith Tower in 2004 to $143,000 in the T-K Building in 2005.

· Courthouse Improvements for PAO Family Support Unit $131,000 – This request supplements the $1.0 million approved for this project last December to provide tenant improvements on the 4th Floor of the Courthouse and relocate the Family Support Unit from leased space in the Bank of California Building to the Courthouse. The Family Support Unit is a state/federal revenue-backed program. This request provides additional project funds to purchase modular furniture and cabinetry to complete the tenant improvements.  A portion of this request, $43,000, is revenue-backed by the state and the remaining $88,000 is supported by CX fund balance. 
· Real Estate Portfolio Cost Allocation $8,757
Based on the recommendations of the PERT (Properties Expert Review Taskforce) Committee, the Council approved the purchase of a real estate portfolio management system (#377133) in the 2004 budget to allow the county to record, track and manage its property assets including 2,487 parcels with an assessed land value of over $1 billion. The $175,000 cost is being charged to participating custodial agencies, for example, Parks, Solid Waste, Roads, the Airport, based on the value of their property assets as a percentage of the total project cost. This supplemental request reflects an increase to CX for Parks- and Facilities Management-owned parcels. Of the $175,000 project cost, CX’s contribution increases by $8,757, from $65,130 to $73,889. The increase to CX is due to a reduction of $17,183 in the Airport’s cost based on a recalculation of the Airport’s land values. The $17,183 reduction in the Airport’s cost will be charged to CX and non-CX custodial agencies as shown in Table 4 below. 
Table 4: Real Estate Portfolio Project Cost Allocation

	Agency/
Type of Property
	Original Cost Allocation
	Revised Cost Allocation
	Difference

	   Parks/CX
	$41,465
	$47,041
	$5,575

	   Facilities/CX
	23,665
	26,848
	3,182

	   Open Space
	17,766
	20,155
	2,389

	   Surface Water
	2,341
	2,656
	315

	   Solid Waste
	5,294
	6,006
	712

	   Wastewater
	9,548
	10,832
	1,284

	   Airport
	47,209
	30,026
	(17,183)

	   Roads
	5,502
	6,242
	740

	   Transit
	22,209
	25,195
	2,986

	TOTAL:
	$175,000
	$175,000
	$0


NON-CX SUPPLEMENTAL REQUESTS

$124,109,208 and 5.00 FTEs



Non-CX supplemental requests are often “revenue-backed” by funding from other jurisdictions such as the state, the King Conservation District (KCD) or other agencies under interlocal agreements. Of the $124 million in supplemental requests, approximately $13.6 million is backed by non-county revenues. The largest expenditure request, $103 million, is related to the early delivery of METRO Transit’s hybrid buses.
· Water and Land Resources Division: $140,000 for WRIA work that is backed by grant funding from the King Conservation District (KCD). 

· Riparian Plantings on Snoqualmie Watershed Agriculture Lands, WRIA 7 $60,000 This project will work with the agriculture community in the Snoqualmie Watershed to conduct riparian plantings consistent with the Snohomish Basin Ecological Analysis for Salmonid Conservation (EASC), the Basin Interim Salmon Habitat Protection and Restoration Strategy and the Washington State Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program (CREP).  Project objectives include implementation of riparian plantings on four acres of farm lands, preparation of five planting plans under the CREP program, secure state and federal funding and galvanize long-term stewardship to address conservation needs in the Snoqualmie.  King County will provide $66,600 of in-kind match for staff costs to manage and implement the project.  State CREP funds will provide $20,000 matching funds for plan implementation.

· Chinook Bend Floodplain Revegetation Completion, WRIA 7 $10,000 Funding will be used to purchase materials for three volunteer planting events (3,000 alder) to restore native plants and create a canopy along the riverfront of King County's Chinook Bend property in conjunction with King County's Small Habitat Restoration Project, Chinook Bend Natural Area.  This agreement provides $10,000 for materials, another $21,500 in staff costs to coordinate and manage the volunteer events (approximately 1,200 volunteers) will be shared by the KCD and King County's WLRD and Parks divisions.

· Chinook Genetic Analysis-WRIA 8 Strategic Assessment, WRIA 8 $50,000 Recent Chinook spawner surveys show that hatchery Chinook are straying onto the spawning grounds in the Cedar River and Bear Creek much more extensively than previously supposed.  Additional genetic analyses are necessary to understand the level of hatchery influence on Chinook spawning.  This project provides for contract services with Washington State Dept. of Fish and Wildlife to perform DNA testing, analysis and comparison of naturally-spawning Chinook and hatchery-origin Chinook salmon.  The resulting study will be shared regionally with WRIA 8 partners, including NOAA Fisheries, to guide the targeting of future regional expenditures. 

· Historical and Current Feeder Bluff, Erosion and Accretion Shoreform Mapping, WRIA 9 $20,000 This project entails the mapping of historical and current conditions for marine feeder bluffs and their associated accretion shoreforms in WRIA 9 to establish a baseline for tracking future habitat trends in the nearshore sub-watersheds and to determine priority restoration and preservation reaches of the Central Puget Sound Basin nearshore.  The information will also be used as a baseline in tracking the impacts of various land uses affecting the study area and the effectiveness of ESA recovery actions.  King County is providing in-kind match of $76,000 from existing ESA WTD funds.

· Federal Housing and Community Development: $632,164 
The county has budgeted approximately $20.2 million in federal CDBG (Community Development and Block Grant) and other grant funds in 2004.  The Executive is requesting an additional appropriation of $632,164 which is the net amount of increases and decreases to several federal and state housing grants. Adjustments are as follows:

· The American Dream Down Payment Initiative 
$625,171

This is a new federal program funded in 2003 and 2004  which 
provides down payment assistance to first-time homebuyers in the County whose annual incomes do not exceed 80 percent of the area median income.
· HOME Program
$358,988
The federal HOME program provides loans for home repair and home purchases.  Homeowners who refinance must first pay off their HUD (Housing and Urban Development) loan. Due to the decline in interest rates early repayment of HUD loans increased the 2004 estimated revenue in the program from $500,000 to $858,988.


· Transitional Housing Rental Assistance 
$599
This amount reflects the difference in projected and actual state award.


· Entitlement Program Reductions
($352,594)
Technical adjustments at the federal level have reduced the CDBG grant by 3.2 percent or $284,000, the HOME entitlement grant by $59,938 and the Emergency Shelter Grant entitlement by $8,656. 



· Grants Fund $12,234,022 

The Grant Fund accounts for all grant monies awarded to CX agencies with the exception of Public Health and the Sheriff’s Office which maintain their own grant contingency. The 2004 adopted budget for the Grant Fund totals $24.9 million with 74.96 FTEs. The Executive is seeking an additional $12.2 million in supplemental budget authority. Eighty (80) percent of that amount, or $9.7 million, is in the form of three grants provided by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security to address critical infrastructure protection planning as well as equipment and training projects that enhance regional security preparedness and response capabilities. Most of this funding will be used for King County agency projects and $2.5 million will be passed through to cities and other regional partners. An additional $2.1 million is provided by the state to assist the county’s elections division implement the new primary system that replaces the blanket primary. The federal grants are reimbursable, so no funds have yet been received.  The state grant funds have been received.  
· MHCADS (Mental Health, Chemical Abuse and Dependency Services)/Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Fund)  $1,183,513 and 0.50 FTEs.
The Executive is requesting appropriation authority to expend $646,074 in additional funding from the Washington State Division of Alcohol and Substance Abuse (DASA); King County Superior Court and the cities of Auburn and Seattle to implement chemical dependency assessment, treatment and case management services. The request also proposes using $537,439 of available fund balance for a variety of one-time projects and continuing drug and alcohol prevention and treatment programs.  

· Developmental Disabilities Fund: $0 and 4.00 FTEs. The Developmental Disabilities Fund adopted budget for 2004 is $17.6 million with 14.75 FTEs. Most of the revenue in this fund which finances job training and employment assistance to developmentally disabled adults and special programs for children comes from state grants and a small portion, $464,000, from CX. 

The Executive is seeking to convert three TLT positions to FTEs and create a new Assistant Director position. The three TLT positions are associated with the Transition to Employment/Plan for Achieving Self-Support (PASS) Choice Project, or the “TEPC” Project, a Social Security-based program which provides training and employment incentives for developmentally disabled young adults after they complete their mandatory education. The program began at the county in 2002 as a pilot project and the Executive proposes making it permanent. Funding for the positions is included in the 2004 Adopted Budget, however, the positions are currently budgeted as TLTs, not FTEs. The current TLT positions are two Program Manager II's and an Accountant. 

The primary duties of the TEPC Project staff include managing $3.1 million in state aid and Social Security benefits on behalf of 504 developmentally disabled clients. Individuals in the program may be enrolled in job training or may be employed, yet they are able to continue receiving state and federal assistance and health benefits. The county manages these monies to ensure they are expended on eligible, job-related expenses. County staff also analyze the impact of employment on an individual’s benefits and refer clients to 18 providers to find competitive-wage employment. 

The Assistant Director position is new. The Executive is requesting this position be created to assist the division handle the anticipated increase in administrative workload due to new state and federal requirements and added responsibilities around issues of housing, co-occurring disabilities, early intervention services, and the addition of Federal Part C, an early-intervention program for zero to three year old children with developmental disabilities. Along with this expansion in responsibility, some restructuring of the roles of DDD program staff may lead to a reduction in administrative overhead in 2005. Funding for the position for the last quarter of 2004 will be absorbed by the agency.

· Recorder’s O&M $278,581:  This supplemental request would allow the Records Division to purchase a new database server with the capacity to support their entire network and provide electronic storage for all the Recorder’s documents. Warranty service on the existing system has expired and the vendor will not offer a warranty extension given the age of the equipment (5+ years). This request is an emerging issue in 2004 and therefore was not included in the 2004 Technology Business Plan since that plan was drafted in 2003.  This request has been reviewed and approved by the county’s Chief Information Officer.
· Transit Fund $4,500,000
· Public Transportation CIP Transfer ($4,500,000): This request would allow the Transit Division to cover a 45 percent increase in their diesel fuel budget. Transit’s 2004 adopted budget includes $10 million for diesel fuel based on a $1 per gallon price. However, in recent months the price per gallon has ranged from $1.32 to as high as $1.66. By the end of July, Transit had expended $8.2 million versus a projected expense of $5.9 million, an overage of $2.3 million. Funds to support this additional operating expenditure would come from fund balance in the Transit Capital subfund. The impact of diverting funds on the six-year Transit CIP will be addressed in the 2005 budget, according to the agency. The Executive’s proposed ordinance incorrectly shows the revenue source for this request as the Transit Revenue Vehicle Replacement fund. This is corrected in the striking amendment (Attachment 1).
· Transit Revenue Vehicle Replacement Fund $103,398,000: For accelerated delivery in 2004 of 213 hybrid (diesel/electric) coaches that were budgeted for delivery in 2005. The 2004 adopted appropriation in the Transit Revenue Vehicle Replacement Fund is $13.3 million. Revenues reserved in the Revenue Fleet Replacement Fund (RFRF), a subfund of the Transit Fund, would be used to match the actual expenditure in 2004. Later in 2004 and in 2005, Transit will receive federal grant funds that were assumed in the budget and will restore fund balance in Transit’s CIP and RFRF subfunds. The Executive’s proposed ordinance incorrectly shows this appropriation in the Public Transportation CIP Transfer. This is corrected in the striking amendment (Attachment 1).


· Employee Benefits $150,000: This request would fund start-up costs to create the Regional Partnership recommended by the Health Advisory Task Force.  The final report of the King County Health Advisory Task Force, currently before Committee-of-the-Whole (Proposed Motion 2004-0318), recommends creation of a non-profit organization to create a partnership among patients, providers, health plans, and purchasers to improve health care quality and lower costs. The Executive estimates that total start-up costs in 2004 are approximately $367,000.  Of this amount the Executive is requesting to spend $150,000 of fund balance in the Employee Benefits fund to create the partnership in 2004. Initial costs in 2004 are as follows:

· Partnership Interim Manager1
$100,000

· Legal Costs
40,000

· Contingency
6,000
· Space Rental
1,500
· Misc
1,500
· Local Travel
1,000
TOTAL
$150,000

1Based on 400 billable hours at $250 per hour.

The Executive anticipates that the remaining $217,000 would come from contributions from other partnership participants or grants.  The Regional Partnership’s 2005 operating budget is estimated to be $2 million. It is unclear at this time what the county’s portion of the costs would be or what amount will be requested in the Executive’s proposed 2005 budget.  A major factor in determining the county’s contribution will be the level of interest among potential partners.


· Risk Management $6,031,584


This request is for two items. The first is to provide additional expenditure authority to fund catastrophic loss settlements totaling $5 million. The claims are related to four separate incidences which were settled earlier than anticipated. The second item is a request for $3 million to purchase an additional 6 months of excess liability insurance from September 2005 through March 2006. This amount supplements the $5.2 million already approved in the budget for a 12-month excess liability insurance premium from September 2004 through September 2005. The March 2006 expiration date of the 18-month policy would coincide with the county’s budget process next year and allow the agency to develop and allocate the excess liability insurance premium as part of the internal services charges in the 2006 budget. Supplemental costs for Risk Management amount to $8 million, but are partially offset by a $2 million insurance reimbursement to the county related to one of the catastrophic loss settlements for a total request of $6 million. 
NON-CX CARRYOVER REQUESTS

$24,106,697 and 0.00 FTEs



The Executive is requesting $24 million in carryover items from 2003. This amount represents budget authority that would lapse in 2004 if not approved or “reappropriated” by the Council. Carryover items were approved in the 2003 Adopted Budget, therefore, no policy decisions are required by the BFM Committee.

· Federal Housing and Community Development: $22,440,162 for projects funded in 2003, but not yet completed.

· AFIS (Automated Fingerprint Identification System): $1,098,386 for office and computer equipment purchases that were delayed due to a remodel project in the Courthouse that took longer than initially planned. 
 
· LLEBG (Local Law Enforcement Block Grant) 1999LBVX8880 $568,149 for items funded in federal fiscal year 2002 that are continuing in 2004.
� Des Moines does not contract with the King County Sheriff’s Office (KCSO) for police services. In this case, King County had lead agency status and the Des Moines officer was acting as an agent of the                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        KCSO.





PAGE  
16

_919829133

